Designation: D 1907 – 97
Standard Test Method for
Linear Density of Yarn (Yarn Number) by the Skein Method 1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation D 1907; the number immediately following the designation indicates the year of
original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last reapproval. A
superscript epsilon (e) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.
1. Scope
1.1 This test method covers the determination of the linear

11.2 Report the following information:
11.2.1 Average yarn linear density, with identification of the
yarn numbering system used,
11.2.2 Coefficient of variation of yarn linear density, if
calculated,
11.2.3 Perimeter of the reel used,
11.2.4 Length of test skeins,
11.2.5 Option used, and,
11.2.6 Number of specimens tested.
12. Precision and Bias
12.1 Within Laboratory Test Data3—The results of exten-
sive tests, carried out between 1961 and 1964, in which 291
laboratories in 26 countries determined the average, and
coefficients of variation of yarn linear densities, together with
the results of the variations in these results within these
laboratories, for 1015 different types of yarns, are summarized
in Table 4. Since each type of yarn exhibited a wide range of
variations, both the average and standard deviations for each
yarn type are listed in that Table.
12.2 Within Laboratory Precision—For the components of
variance reported in the above described study, two averages of
observed values would be considered significantly different at
the 95 % probability level, if the critical differences in the
reported averages equal or exceed the critical differences listed
in Table 5.
12.3 Bias—Test Method D 1907 has generally been used as
a referee method, and has no known bias. Freedom from all
bias is possible only when all the components used for
measurement, that is, reels, balances, ovens, etc., are absolutely
precise, and free from error.
13. Keywords
13.1 yarn linear density, yarn number
3 See Bornet, G. M., “A Study of Count Variation in Commercially Produced
Single Yarns of All Types,” Textile Research Journal, Vol. 36, 1996, p. 516.
TABLE 4 Coefficients of Variation for Yarn Linear Density Within
Laboratories, Based on One Skein Per Package A
Type of Yarn
Number of Average
CV, %
Standard
DeviationYarns Mills
Filament 48 17 1.33 0.65
Worsted system 125 46 2.89 1.12
Cotton system 616 133 3.41 1.31
Linen, hemp, manila and sisal 51 21 4.34 1.53
Jute 48 19 7.11 1.65
Woolen system 127 55 5.39 1.89
ALength of skeins in the range of 90 to 110 m, selected according to the practice
of the mill.
D 1907
6
ANNEX
(Mandatory Information)
A1. MEANS FOR CHECKING THE LENGTH OF YARN IN SKEINS
A1.1 Summary of Procedure
A1.1.1 A skein is mounted under a specified tension be-
tween two vertically aligned pegs, one of which is movable.
The length of the skein is read directly from a scale, mounted
adjacent to the pegs. The length of the skein, the number of
wraps in the skein, and the physical dimensions of the
apparatus are used to calculate the length of the yarn in the
skein.
A1.2 Apparatus
A1.2.1 The skein gage, for checking the length of a test
skein under prescribed conditions of load, consists of two
round metal pegs, each about 12.5 mm (0.50 in.) in diameter,